(RA-86-123) REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 1265 ADOPTED ON JANUARY 28, 1986

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE CENTRE CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO ACT ON BEHALF OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A STORM DRAIN LINE IN "G" STREET.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego (the "Agency") has directed certain public improvements shall be made in redevelopment project areas and specifically in conjunction with the Marina Redevelopment Project housing; and

WHEREAS, the Agency intends to eliminate cross gutters and provide storm drain pipes whenever possible; and

WHEREAS, there is a localized drainage problem on "G" Street in that area between Union and State Streets; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That the Centre City Development Corporation is hereby authorized, on behalf of the Agency, to advertise and receive bids for the removal of a cross gutter and the construction of a storm drain line on "G" Street between Union and State Streets.
- 2. That the Executive Director of the Agency, or his designee, is hereby authorized to award the contract to the lowest responsible qualified bidder provided said bids are within the established budget for removal of cross gutter and construction of storm drain line.
- 3. That the expenditure shall not exceed \$52,745.00 from the Marina Redevelopment Project Fund for the construction of public improvements.
- 4. That the Centre City Development Corporation is hereby authorized, on behalf of the Agency, to administer said contract.

APPROVED: John W. Witt, General Counsel By Janis Sammartino Gardner Deputy Counsel JSG:ta:613.4 01/17/86 Or.Dept:CCDC Aud.Cert:86630 RA-86-123 D1306